

No. 24-6200

---

**In the United States Court of  
Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

SOFIA CANO,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;

BRYAN STIRLING, DR. CHRIS KUNKLE, ESTHER LABRADOR, AND DR. ANDREW  
HEDGEPATH, in their official and individual capacities;

DR. JOHN TAYLOR, WILLIAM LANGDON, MCKENDLEY NEWTON, TERRIE WALLACE,  
SALLEY ELLIOTT, KENNETH JAMES, NETRA ADAMS, PAMELA DERRICK, DR. ROBERT  
ELLIS, DR. JENNIFER BLOCK, TIMOTHY GREEN, CHELSEA JOHNSON, YVONNE  
WILKINS-SMITH, AND SHAWANDA WASHINGTON, in their individual capacities;

*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of South Carolina  
No. 9:22-cv-04247-JDA-MHC  
Hon. Jacquelin D. Austin

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Meredith McPhail  
ACLU OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
P.O. Box 1668  
Columbia, SC 29202  
843-259-2925  
mmcphail@aclusc.org

Scott Novak  
BAKER BOTTS, L.L.P.  
700 K St NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-1316  
scott.novak@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Procedural History .....	2
II.   Preliminary Injunction Findings by the District Court .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    The district court did not abuse its discretion by issuing a preliminary injunction. ....	7
A.    As the district court properly ruled, Budget Proviso 68.25 does not prohibit SCDC from providing hormone replacement therapy. ....	9
B.    Even if the Court agrees with Defendants’ statutory analysis, the district court was right to grant a preliminary injunction. ....	12
1.    The Budget Proviso cannot absolve Defendants of responsibility under the Eighth Amendment. ....	13
2.    Likewise, South Carolina cannot shirk the anti-discrimination mandate of the ADA by refusing to fund certain types of care. .....	16
II.   Budget Proviso 65.28 should be struck down as facially unconstitutional.....	18

A. If the Budget Proviso mandates the denial of necessary medical care to prisoners for non-medical reasons, then it is unconstitutional under the Eighth Amendment. ....19

B. Given Defendants’ and the Governor’s insistence that Budget Proviso 65.28 was designed to discriminate against transgender prisoners, the Court should rule that the Proviso is facially discriminatory and violates the Equal Protection Clause. ....20

III. Defendants’ so-called “procedural” arguments are nonsensical and provide no grounds for relief. ....22

CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atlantic Specialty Ins. Co. v. Bindea</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 624 (W.D. Va. 2023) .....	22
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. West Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	4, 21
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colorado, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Battle v. Anderson</i> , 564 F.2d 388 (10th Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Bernier v. Allen</i> , 38 F.4th 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>Bingham v. Thomas</i> , 654 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cnty.</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982) .....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	12
<i>Cain v. S.C. Pub. Servs. Auth.</i> , 72 S.E.2d 177 (S.C. 1952).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Universal City Dev. Partners, Ltd.</i> , 72 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	9

<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	14
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8, 19
<i>De'Lonta v. Angelone</i> , 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Delaughter v. Woodall</i> , 909 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Durham v. Kelley</i> , 82 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Niles Bolton Assocs.</i> , 602 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	14
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finney v. Ark. Bd. of Corr.</i> , 505 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Gordon v. Schilling</i> , 937 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Harris v. Thigpen</i> , 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991).....	13

<i>Harrison v. Barkley</i> , 219 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Hartsfield v. Colburn</i> , 371 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Hodges v. Rainey</i> , 533 S.E.2d 578 (S.C. 2000).....	10
<i>Hunt v. Sandhir, M.D.</i> , 295 F. App'x 584 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Jackson v. Bishop</i> , 404 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1968).....	13
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 549 S.E.2d 243 (S.C. 2001).....	10
<i>Keohane v. Fla. Dep't of Corr. Sec'y</i> , 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7, 19
<i>King v. McMillan</i> , 594 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>LaMarca v. Turner</i> , 995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of N. C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State &amp; Loc. Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17



<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	22
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Kallas</i> , 895 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Monmouth Cnty. Corr. Inst'l Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>National Fed'n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Am. Med. Corp. v. Axiom Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	16
<i>Peralta v. Dillard</i> , 744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	13
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) .....	14, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992), <i>overruled on other grounds by Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	20
<i>Quinones v. City of Evanston, Ill.</i> , 58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Ray v. Roane</i> , 948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Roe v. Elyea</i> , 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salcido ex rel. Gilliland v. Woodbury Cnty., Iowa</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 900 (N.D. Iowa 2000).....	16, 18

<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	23
<i>Seaman v. Virginia</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 293 (W.D. Va. 2022) .....	18
<i>Sloas v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2010).....	5, 18
<i>Smith v. Tiffany</i> , 799 S.E.2d 479 (S.C. 2017).....	10
<i>The Lite House, Inc. v. J.C. Roy Co., Inc.</i> , 419 S.E.2d 817 (S.C. Ct. App. 1992).....	10
<i>Timmons v. S.C. Tricentennial Comm’n</i> , 175 S.E.2d 805 (S.C. 1970).....	10
<i>Transportation Ins. Co. &amp; Flagstar Corp. v. S.C. Second Injury Fund</i> , 699 S.E.2d 687 (S.C. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Houser</i> , 804 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	21
<i>Williams v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 492 F.2d 399 (7th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>Williams v. Kincaid</i> , 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022).....	20

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	<i>passim</i>
Title 44 of the S.C. Code .....	11
South Carolina Appropriations Act.....	24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Constitution .....*passim*

18 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and  
Procedure § 4478 (1981).....23

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 ..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....23

Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....8, 9

H.R. 4624 ..... 11, 13
